PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE
IPHONDO LEMPUMA KOLONI
PROVINSIE OOS-KAAP

Provincial Gazette Igazethi Yephondo Provinsiale Koerant

IMPORTANT NOTICE

The Government Printing Works will not be held responsible for faxed documents not received due to errors on the fax machine or faxes received which are unclear or incomplete. Please be advised that an "OK" slip, received from a fax machine, will not be accepted as proof that documents were received by the GPW for printing. If documents are faxed to the GPW it will be the sender's responsibility to phone and confirm that the documents were received in good order.

Furthermore the Government Printing Works will also not be held responsible for cancellations and amendments which have not been done on original documents received from clients.

CONTENTS • INHOUD

No.

Page Gazette No. No.

PROVINCIAL NOTICE

PROVINCIAL NOTICE

No. 27

15 July 2011

PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE

DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS

THE FINAL DESIGNATION OF FULL-TIME COUNCILLORS IN TERMS OF PARAGRAPH 7 OF PART 10 OF THE SCHEDULE IN THE PROVINCIAL GAZETTE No. 2564 (Extraordinary) DATED 17 MAY 2011, ISSUED IN TERMS OF SECTION 12 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STRUCTURES ACT, (ACT NO. 117 OF 1998)

I, MLOBO QOBOSHIYANE, Member of the Executive Council responsible for Local Government in the Province of the Eastern Cape, after the consultation process prescribed in section 17 of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 33 of 2000), under the powers vested in me by Sections 16(1)(d) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998) hereby finally designate the Mayor; Speaker and the Exocutive Committee Members: Portfolio Head for Finance & Administration and Portfolio Head for Infrastructure in respect of the Sakhisizwe Local Municipality as full-time in terms of Paragraph 7 of Part 10 in the Provincial Gazette No. 2564 (Extraordinary) dated 17 May 2011 as per attached schedule and with effect from the first day of the month following the date of publication in the Provincial Gazette.

SIGNED: M. QOBOSHIYANE

MEMBER OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCAL

GOVERNMENT - PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE

DATE: 6/7/2011

SCHEDULE

NOTICE No.

PART 10 [SAKHISIZWE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY]

ESTABLISHMENT OF MUNICIPALITY

By specifying in Paragraph 7 of Part 10 in the Provincial Notice No. 21 of 2011 published in the Provincial Gazette No. 2564(Extraordinary) dated 17 May 2011 designate the following Office Bearers as fulltime:

7. FULLTIME COUNCILORS

- (a) Mayor
- (b) Speaker
- (c) Members of the Executive Committee